
184 7 ffi# 
EXHIBIT 1 

2 pages 

AMENDMENT NO. 4 

CONTRACT NO. 36914 

FOR 

Materials Testino & Special lnspection Consultinq Services 

Pursuant to Ordinance No. N/A 

This Contract was made and entered into on the 6th day of September 2006 by and between KRAZAN &
 
ASSOCIATES, lNC., hereinafter called Contractor, and the City of PortlanO, a municipat 


"orpããäõiìlìñe
State of Oregon, by and through its duly authorized representatives, hereinafter called City.' 

1. 	 RFP No. BGS014 for consultants to provide Materials Testing & Special lnspection Consulting

Services as Required was issued on March 10, 2006. A selection committee recommended the
 
three highest scoring firms be awarded contracts, KRAZAN & ASSOCIATES, lNC. being one of the 
firms. 

2. 	 The Agreement amount, effective September 6, 2006, was $50,000 with an expiration date of May

21,2009.
 

3. 	 Amendment No. 1 was issued in May of 2009, extending the contract expiratÌon date one year, or
 
until May 21,2010.
 

4. 	 Amendment No. 2, dated May 25, 2010 extended the contract expiration date one year, or until May

22,29¿A. .?.ú."r J.r.
 

5. 	 Amendment No. 3, dated June 24,2011 extended the contract expiration date three months and
 
two weeks, or until September 5,2011, retroactively to May 22,2011.
 

6. 	 Four (4) task orders totaling $47,189 have been issued against this contract for various projects. 

7. 	 Additional materials & special inspection consulting services in the amount of $43,923 for the Union
 
Station project (task order no, 4) are necessary as described in the attached letters dated February

28,2011 and May 6, 2011 (Attachment A). Task order no. 4 in the amount of $27,780 was issued
 
February 10,2010. Additional work includes: special inspections and testing due to unforeseen
 
conditions; compression samples; coring of shotcrete test panels; rebar/anchor proof loading; and
 
calibrated ram/jack rental. 

L 	 This amendment allows for additional materials testing & special inspection consulting services up 
to $12,000 upon the approval of the City's Project Manager and written amendment to contract no. 
36914 approved by the City's Chief Procurement Officer to allow for completion of the Union Station 
project, 

L 	 The City of Portland and the Contractor wish to extend Contract No. 36914 for an additional year or 
until September 5,2012 to allow for completion of the Union Station project. 

10. 	 The City of Poftland and the Contractor wish to amend Contract No. 36914 to increase the contract 
by $55,923 to provide additional materials testing & special inspection consulting services as 
described in #7 and #8 above to allow for completion of the Union Station project currenfly in 
progress under task order no. 4 of Contract No. 36914. The new total contract amount is $105,g23. 

All other terms and conditions shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

l of 3	 REV 04/10 



1"84? ffiffi 
EXHIBIT 1 

2 pages 

CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE: 

This contract amendment may be signed in two (2) or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an

original, and which, when taken together, shall constitute one and the same contract amendment.
 

The parties agree the City and Contractor may conduct this transaction by electronic means, including the 
use of electronic signatures. 

By: Date: 

Name: tt/LCG{L-

Title: .M 
Address: 11715 Northcreek Parkwav South, Bothell, WA gg01l 

rerephone: *zs -+gs *ss H 
Contract No. 36914 Amendment/Change Order No. 4 

contract ritle: Materials Testino & special lnspection consulting suruices 

2of3 REV 04/10 



f847ffS
 
EXHIBIT 1 

2 pages 

CITY OF PORTLAND SIGNATURES: 

By: Date: 
Chief Procurement Officer 

By: Date: 
Mayor Adams 

Approved: 

By: Date: 
Office of City Auditor 

Approved as to Form: 

,4ÞpRû\¿Hn ^&s r0 F0Rld 

¿ã 

REV 04/10 



184rffi$ 
ACORD ÏM GERTIFIGATE OF L¡ABI LITY INSURANCE DAtE(MM/Ð1 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATIONHeffeman Insurance Brokers 
ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE350 Carlback Ave., Suite 200 HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR,y'aLnut Creeþ CA94596 ALTERTHE COVERAGË AFFORDED BYTHE POLICIES BELOW. 

Phone: 925-934-8500 Fax: 925-934-8278 ¡NSURERS AFFORDING COVÈRAGE NAIC # 
INSURER A: Travelers Prop Casualtv Co. of AmericaKtazan & Associates, Inc. INSURER B
 

215 West Dakota Avenue INSURER C:
 

Clovis, CA93612 INSURER D:
 

INSURER E: 
cOVERAGES
 
THE POLICIES OF INSURA
 
ANY REQUIREMENT' TERM oR coNDlrloN oF coNTRAcr oR orHER DocuMEÑiwtru nespeciió wHlög rHrs cERTtFtcATE MAy BE tssuED oR MAy
PERTAIN' THE INSUMNCE AFFoRDED 
BY THE PollclES DESCRIBED HEREIÑ ß suBJEcr ro ALI rfe rÊnvs, EXoLUStoNS AND coNDtloNs oF sucHF-O-LIgLES. âGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCEO EV P¡ió CI-¡iH¡S.
INSK
 
LTR INSRD ts9UUY EFFECTIVE tsULIUY bXPIII.ATION
TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER DATE fMMiDD/YYì DATE ¿MM/DD/YYI LIMITS 

EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000A X X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 6600670P447T1r,t0 10/ur0 t0lr/tt I]AMAGE TO RENÏÉD 
PREMISES lEs. Occunenccì $ 'f 00,000

I CLATMSMADE I X loccuR MED EXP (ANY ONE PERSON) $ 5,000
X üqp Gup PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ 1,000,000
X Deductible: $0 GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000 

_-QE!{'L AGGREGATE Lltvf tT APPLTES PER PRODUCTS -COMP/OPAcc) $ 2,000,000 
I Xl ,or,"" fl -Îs"o; l-l ,. 

COMBINED SINGLE LIN4ITA X ANY AUTO I I 00670P447TIL1 0 r0/t/10 10t1/11 (Ee accldent) $ 1,000,000 

ALL OWNED AUTOS 
BODILY INJURY 

SCHEDULED AUTOS (Per peßon) $ 

HIREÞ AUTOS 
BODILY INJURY; NON-OWNED AUTOS (Per accldent) $ 

l ÁFPRO] EÐ,4S TÛ tORI,f 
PROPERTY DAMAGE"& (Per Accldent) $ 

I 

.{fì^* # þÅ* r>l*­
f V 

AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT 
ANY AUTO ui.t r,{TTtRlqr Yd 

$ 

OTHER THAN sEA ACC 
AUTO ONLY: 

EACH OCCURRENCE_-l o""rn 
AGG $ 

= AGGREGATEl-l "*,r, "oo, $

$ 

__l $
oeor"rr"le 

I *.r.*r,o" so 
$

$ 

WORKERS COMPENSATION AND 
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY WCSTATU. I I OTH­

lonvlrulrs I lpp 
ANY PROPIETOFVPARTNEFVEXECUTIVE EL EACH ACCIDENT $OFFICERYMEMBER EXCLUDED? 

EL DISEASE - POLICY LIMITlf yes, descrlbe under $
 
SPECIAL PROV¡SIONS betow
 EL DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $OTHER 

Project: As on file \¡.ith the i¡sured. Cify of Portland is named as additionai insured on General Liabilify policy per attached endorsement.*Except 10 days notice fo¡ non-payment of premium. 

DATE THEREoF' THE lssulNG lNsuRER wlLL ENDEAvoR To MAtL 30- DAys wRrrrEN 
City of Portland NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL 

lMPosE No oBLIGATION Athr: Rhonda Anderson oR LlABlLlrY oF ANY KIND uPoN THE tNsuRER, tfs AGENTS oR 
REPRESENTATIVES.1120 SW Fifth Avenue, RM. #1204 

Portland, OR 97 20 4- I 9 tz 

ACORD 25 (2001t08) 
@ACORD CORPORATION 1988 



å84r9$ 
Policy Number: 6600670p 447Tl..1A COMMËRCIAL GENERAI- LIABILITY 

îHIS ENÞORSËMENT CHANGES THf; POLICY, PLEASË RËAD IT ËAREFULLY" 

SLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED * WRITTEN 
CoNTRACT$ (ARCH|TEçTS, nNG|NEERS ANÞ 

suRvEYoRs) 

This endorsernent modifies insurance provided under the fofrowing: 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART 

f . The following is added to SEGTTON il - VYHO tS 
AN INSURËD: 

Any person or organlzation that you agree in a 
'\¡¡ritten contract requlr:ing insurancen to include as 
an additíonal insured on this Coverage part, but: 

a. Only with respect to liabitity for ',bodily injury,', 
opersonal"property darnage" or injury.'; and 

h. lf, and only to the extent that" the injury or 
damage is caused by acts or omíssion! of 
you or. your subcontractor in the performance 
of nyour work" to which the .\vritten contract 
requiring insurance" applies. The person or 
organization does not qualify as an addjtional 
insured with respect to the independent acts 
oF omissions of such perscn or oiganízation. 

The insurance provided to such additionalinsured 
is limited as follows: 

c. ln the event that tt¡e Limits of Jnsurance of 
this Coverage Part shown in the Declarations 
exceed the lirnits of liabitity required by tbe 
"written oonhact requirlng insurance", the in­
surance provided to the additÍonal insured 
shall be limited fo the limits of liabítþ required 
by that nwritten contract reqr.rirÍng {nsurance',. 
This endorsernent shall not increase the limits 
of insurance described in Section lll - Limíts 
Of lnsurance. 

d. This insurance does not apply to the render­
ing of or failure fo render any "professional 
services"' or construction management errors 
or omissions. 

e. This insurance does not apply to "bodily in­
jury" or nproperty damage" caused by nyour 

work" and included in the *produöts­

compfeted operations hazard', unless the 
'\¡vritten contract requiring insurancen specifi ­
cally requires you to provide such coverage 
for that additional insured, and then the insur­
ance provided to the additional insured ap­

plies only to such "bodily lnjury" or'prÕperty 
damage" lhat occurs before the end of the pe­
riod of time for which the "wfitten contract re­
quiring lnsuranc€" requires you to provide 
such coverage or the end of the policy period, 
whichever is earlier. 

2, The following is added to paragraph 4.a. of SEG-
TION IV - COMMERÇIAL GñÌ,IñRAL LIABILITY 
CONDITIONS: 

The lnsurance provided to the additional insured 
is excess over any valid and collectible .other in­
suranced, whether prirnary, excess, contingent or 
on any other basis, that is availaþle to thã addi­
tional ir¡sured for a loss we covêr. l-lowever, if you 
specifically ägrêe in the "written contract requiring 
insurancen that this insurance provided to the ad­
ditíonal insured under this Ooverage part rnust 
apply on a primary basís or a primary and non­
contributory basis, this insurance is primary tonother insurance" avaílable to the additional in­
sured which covers that person or organization as 
a named insured for such loss, and we will not 
share with that "other insurance". But this insur­
ance províded to the addjtional insured still is ex­
cess over any valid and collectible "other insur­
anceo, whether primary, excess, contingent or on 
any other basis, that is available to the additÍonal 
insured when that person or organization is an 
additional insured under any nother insurancen. 

3. The following is added to SEGTTON tV - COH-
MËRCIAL GENËRAL LIAEILITY TÔNbITIONS; 
Duties Of An Additional lnsured 
As a condltion of Èoverage províded to the addí­
tionalinsured: 

ä. The additional ínsured must give us written
oôÈcuÞnotice as soon as practicable of an 

rence" or an offense which may result in a 
claim. To the extent possible, such notice 
should include: 

cG D4 14 04 08 @200S The Travelers Cornpanies, lnc. Page I of2 



1ffi47&$
 
CÖM MËRCIAL GËNËRAL LIABILITY 

i. 	 l-{ow, when and where the "ocourrente" 
or offense took place; 

¡i. The names and addresses of any injured 
persons and witnesses; and 

iii. The nature and location of any injury or 
damage arising out of the ooccurrence" or 
offense. 

b.	 lf a claim is made or "suitn is brought against 
the additional insured, the additional insured 
must: 

i. 	lmrnediately record the specifics of the 
clairn or "suif'ând the date received; and 

ii, Notify us as soon as pracüicable. 

The additional insured must see to it that we 
receive written notice of the claim or'suito as 
soôn ås pråcticâblê, 

c.	 The additionâl insured must immediately send 
us copies of all legal päpers rêcêìved in con­
nêction with the claim or "suítn, cöoperate with 
us ín the investigation or settlernent of the 
claim or defense against thê "suitn, and oth­
erwise comply with all policy conditions. 

d.	 îhe additional insured must tender the de­
fense and indemnîg of any daim or nsuif' tô 

any provider of other insurance which would 
cover the addìtional insured for a loss we 
cover- However, this oondition does not affect 
whett¡er this insurance provided to the addi­
tional insured is prlmary to that other insur­
ance availabfe to tf¡e additional insured which 
covers that person or organízation as a 
nanred insured. 

4. The following is added to the DEFINITIONS Sec­
tion: 

"\trritten contract requiring insurance" means that 
part of any wdtten contract or agreement under 
which you are required to include a person or or­
ganization as an additional insured on this Cover­
age Part, provided that the "bodily ínjury" and 
"propeËy dãrnage" ocöuts and the "personal in­
jun/ is oaused by an offense committed; 

a. After tl¡e sígning and execution of the contract 
or agreement by you; 

b. While that pafi of the contract or agreemênt is 
in effect and 

c. 	Before the end of the policy períod. 

Page 2 of 2	 @ Z0og The T¡avelers Companies, lnc. cG D4 14 04 08 



rs4?&& 
DATE (MM/DD/YY)ACORD^ CERT¡F¡CATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 09/29/10 

PRODUCER THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION 
ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFIGATEÞealey, Renton & Associates 
HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR 

O. Box 12675 ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. 
Oakland, CA 94604-2675 

INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE510 465-3090 

INSURED |NSL|RER A: Hudson lnsurance company 
Krazan & Associates, lnc. INSURER B: 

215 West Dakota Avenue 
INSURER C: 

Clovis, CA 93612 
INSURER D: 

INSURER E 

COVERAGES 

THE pOLtCtES OF INSURANCE LTSTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAIìjED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIO.D INDICATED. NOTWTHSTANDING 
ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR 

MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCË AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH 

POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOVI/N] MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

NSR. POLICY tsf 
TTR TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER DATE fMI LIMITS 

.-GE \¡ERAL LIABILITY	 EACH OCCURRENCE $ 

I .o" r*",oa naNERAL LrAB rLrrY FIRE DAMAGE (Anv one llrs) s
 
" 


MED EXP (Anv one Deßon) $ 

FEAÞUi\AL û II{JUK ì 6^UV 
GENERAL AGGREGATE 

PRODUCTS -COMP/OPAGG 
F----_l oen 

AGGREGATE LIM ITAPPLIES PER: 

Pot tcYl l"åìY' I lLoc-ì 
AU' COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT 

(Ea aæident) 
I o*torto 

$
 

I or, or ao ouroa
 BODILY INJURY 
(Pêr person)

I .""ror.=o orro, 
s
 

I n,^=o orro,
 BODILY INJURY 
(Per accldent) 

s 
I .oorro"
"n"-o* 

PROPERTY DAMAGE $(Per aæ¡dent) 

Á,UTO ONLY . EA ACCIDENT $GA IAGE LIABILITY 

I or"orro	 oTHERTHAN E'AAcc 
AUTO ONLY: AGG 

EX( ;ESS LIABILITY	 É\.[--r'.!Ér'JvE -l ts!.Fi x{-} F( Rh/t EACH OCCURRENCE $ 
r T---­

| CLATMS MADE	 AGGREGATEI occuR | 	 *e ì* 
g?"]*.ê" u{#-tuÆ þrW	 $

$ 

ÞEDUCTIBLE 

RETENTION $	 CITYn ITSIT}ÑF]Y ft $ 
V\CSTATU- I IOTH-I I co
 

EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY
 
WORKERS COMPENSANON AND 

E.L, EACH ACCIDENT 

E !.PF*%SE :14 F!¡¡-L eIEE
 

E L DrsËASE - poLtcv uuìr $
 

A	 orHER p¡gfsssig¡¿l 4EE7254500 10101110 10t01t11 $1,000,000 per claim 

-iability $1,000,000 annl aggr. 

DESCR¡PNON OF OPERAfIONS'LOCATIONSruEHICLES/EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT/SPECIAL PROVISIONS 

All Operations of the Named lnsured. 

ADDMONALINSURED 

SHOULD ANYOF fH E ABOVE D ESCR¡BEÞ POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE TH E EXPIRATON 

City of Portland DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TOMAIL30 DAYSWR¡TTEN 

Attn; Rhonda Anderson NOIICE TOTHE CERTIFICATE HOLD ER NAU ED TOTHE LEFT, BUTFAILURE TO DO SOSHALL 

1120 SW Fifth Avenue, Room 1204 IM POSE N O OB LIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KI ND UPON TH E INSU RER,ITS AGENTS OR 

Portland, OR 97204-1915 RFÞRFSFNTÁTIVES. 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

At l'x-Y* 4¿t¡ro,.. 
AcoRD 25-s (7ts7')1 of 1 #M274586	 JLN o ACORD CORPORATION t988 



ls4rg$
 
CERTHOLDER COPY 

NB 

P.O. BOX 420807, SAN FRANCTSCO,CA 94142-0807 

CEHTIFICATE OF WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE 

ISSUE DATEr O'l-O5-20l 1 GROUPT
 
POLICY NUMBER: 1906971-201 

CERTIF¡CATE lD: 496 

1
 

CERTIFICATE EXPIRES: 01 -01 -20'12
 
01 -01 -201 1 / 01 -O1 -2012
 

CITY OF PORTLAND NB ¡JOB:ALL CAL OPERATIONS
1120 Sl{ sTH AVE RM 1204
 
PORTLAND OR 97204'1912
 

This. is to certify that we have issued a valid Workers'Compensation insurance policy in a form approved by thecalifornia lnsurance corrirnissioner ro the employer named uelovJ tor: rh;p;i;;¡, õ;;;;i'i;j";;;;.'-'" 

This poficy is not subject to cancellation by the Fund except upon 30 days advance written notice to the employer. 

We will also give you 30 days advance notice should this policy be cancelled prior to lts normal expiretion. 

This certificate of insurance_,is not an insurance policy and does not ¡mend, extend or alter the coverage affordedby,the policy listed herein. Notwtthstânding any requirement, term or condjtiðn of any contract or'åther documentwith respocl to which this certificate of insuiance'may ue'tiiuéaär ro wËicn li ¡¡;i ñ;ï;.;'tñå insuranceafforded by tho policy described herein is subjoct to ãlt the terms, exctusións, and idnãiiËnr,- ãt sich policy. 

L-/1 /)
(hov^^ t l(*-

Authorized Representative President and CEO 

EMPLOYER/S LIABILITY LIMIT INCLUDING DEFENSE COSTS: $1,OOO,OOO pER OCCURRENCE. 

ENDORSEMENT #2065 ENTITLED CERTIFICATE HOLDERS' NOTICE EFFECTIVE 01-O1-2010 IS 
ATTACHED TO AND FORMS A PART OF THIS POLICY. 

ÁPPRC¡\/Eû ÁS T# FÛRM 
*qV4\ 

)*
,d2-+^ ,4í Y',& - ,\
Ø{FW,.d,,t_( Fç rpUry¡Ð 

cÏT"5.ÂT:rfjlil.j-r¿ v d 

EMPLOYER 

KRAZAN A ASSOCIATES (A CORP. ) AND,/OR KRAZAN 
TESTING & INSPECTION INC 
215 W DAKOTA AVE
cLovls cA 93612 

lERG,csl 

(REV,8- 20 1 o) PRINTED : ol-05-201 I 


